

No. 22-10889

---

In the  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**In the matter of Highland Capital Management, L.P.,**

*Debtor.*

---

**James Dondero, Defendant in the above-captioned adversary proceeding and a creditor, indirect equity holder, and party in interest in the above-captioned bankruptcy case,**

*Appellant,*

v.

**Highland Capital Management, L.P., Plaintiff in the above-captioned adversary proceeding and the Debtor in the above-captioned bankruptcy case,**

*Appellee.*

---

**Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division**  
*Honorable David Godbey, United States District Judge*  
No. 3:21-cv-01590-N

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---



193405422122000000000005

**Jeffrey S. Levinger**

jlevinger@levingerpc.com

**J. Carl Cecere (of counsel)**

ccecere@cecerepc.com

**Levinger PC**

1700 Pacific Ave., Suite 2390

Dallas, Texas 75201

Telephone: 214-855-6817

Facsimile: 214-817-4509

*Attorneys for Appellant*

*James Dondero*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons .....	i
Request for Oral Argument.....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Jurisdictional Statement .....	viii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	x
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
I. Factual History.....	3
A. Highland and the UCC seek to squeeze out Dondero, who had continued dealings with Highland through shared services agreements. ....	4
B. Highland seeks and obtains a TRO.....	6
II. Procedural History .....	7
A. Highland moves for contempt against Dondero. ....	7
B. The Bankruptcy Court holds Dondero in contempt and awards a \$450,000 sanction. ....	10
C. The District Court affirms virtually all of the contempt order. ....	13
Summary of the Argument.....	16
Argument.....	19
I. Standard of Review.....	19
II. The Bankruptcy Court erred in concluding that Dondero engaged in conduct that violated the TRO.....	20
A. Dondero’s routine communications with Highland employees did not violate Section 2(c) of the TRO.....	20

1.	The “shared services” exception in Section 2(c) of the TRO is too vague and ambiguous to serve as a basis for a contempt sanction. ....	22
2.	Highland failed to show by clear and convincing evidence that Dondero violated Section 2(c), regardless of the meaning ascribed to its “shared services” exception. ....	29
B.	Dondero did not violate Section 2(d) of the TRO because he did not interfere with any post-TRO securities trades. ....	33
III.	The amount of the sanction—\$450,000—is excessive and impermissible. ....	38
	Conclusion .....	43
	Certificate of Service .....	44
	Certificate Regarding Privacy Redactions and Virus Scanning .....	44
	Certificate of Compliance With Type-Volume Limit .....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Allied Pilots Ass’n*,  
228 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 22, 24, 27

*Arete Partners, L.P. v. Gunnerman*,  
594 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2010).....38

*Black v. SettlePou, P.C.*,  
732 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2013).....42

*Cooter & Gell v. Hartmax Corp.*,  
496 U.S. 384 (1990) .....20

*Drummond Co. v. Dist. 20, United Mine Workers*,  
598 F.2d 381 (5th Cir. 1979).....19

*Epstein Family Partnership v. Kmart Corp.*,  
13 F.3d 762 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 2, 25, 28

*Fox v. Vice*,  
563 U.S. 826 (2011) ..... 15, 39, 40

*Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Haeger*,  
137 S. Ct. 1178 (2017) ..... 15, 38, 39, 40

*Hornbeck Offshore Servs., L.L.C. v. Salazar*,  
713 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2013).....19

*Hughey v. JMS Dev’t Corp.*,  
78 F.3d 1523 (11th Cir. 1996).....28

*IDS Life Ins. Co. v. SunAmerica Life Ins. Co.*,  
136 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 23, 24

*In re Bradley*,  
588 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2009).....19

*Int’l Longshoresmen’s Ass’n, Local 1291 v. Philadelphia Marine Trade Ass’n*,  
389 U.S. 64 (1967) .....2

*Moawad v. Childes*,  
 253 F.3d 700 (5th Cir. 2001) (per curiam).....33

*New York Tel. Co. v. Commc’ns Workers of Am., AFL-CIO*,  
 445 F.2d 39 (2d Cir. 1971).....2

*Oaks of Mid City Resident Council v. Sebelius*,  
 723 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2013).....20

*Olson v. Schweiker*,  
 663 F.2d 593 (5th Cir. 1981).....38

*Payne v. Univ. of S. Miss*,  
 681 F. App’x 384 (5th Cir. 2017) .....42

*Petroleos Mexicanos v. Crawford Enters., Inc.*,  
 826 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1987)..... ix

*Reliance Insurance Co. v. Mast. Const. Co.*,  
 84 F.3d 372 (11th Cir. 1996)..... 26, 28

*Schmidt v. Lessard*,  
 414 U.S. 473 (1974) .....1, 28

*Scott v. Schedler*,  
 826 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 1, 24, 27

*Seattle-First Nat’l Bank v. Manges*,  
 900 F.2d 785 (5th Cir. 1990).....22

*Test Masters Educ. Servs., Inc. v. Robin Singh Educ. Servs., Inc.*,  
 799 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 20, 21, 33, 38

*Thomas v. County of Los Angeles*,  
 978 F.2d 504 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 23, 24

*Topalian v. Ehrman*,  
 3 F.3d 931 (5th Cir. 1993).....41

*Travelhost, Inc. v. Blandford*,  
 68 F.3d 958 (5th Cir. 1995).....33



*U.S. Steel Corp. v. United Mine Workers of Am.*,  
519 F.2d 1236 (5th Cir. 1975)..... 22, 25

*Wegner v. Standard Insurance*,  
129 F.3d 814 (5th Cir. 1997).....42

**Rules**

FED. R. CIV. P. 65(d) ..... 22, 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1).....22

FED. R. CIV. P. 65(d)(1)(B) ..... 1

FED. R. CIV. P. 65(d)(1)(C) ..... 1

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 157..... viii

28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(A)..... viii

28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(O)..... viii

28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)..... ix

28 U.S.C. § 158(d) ..... ix

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... ix

28 U.S.C. § 1292..... ix

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... viii

28 U.S.C. § 1334(a) ..... viii

28 U.S.C. § 1334(b) ..... viii

**Other Authorities**

Wright & Miller, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 2955 .....1, 23
